
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 
[image: image1.wmf]2015-272.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-272
An ordinance APPROPRIATING $1,859,000 by securing ADDITIONAL GRANT REVENUE FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE ARTIST WALK EXTENSION PROJECT AND THE COLLEGE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND REAPPROPRIATING EXISTING FUNDS FROM THE ARTIST WALK EXTENSION PROJECT TO FUND THE MAIN STREET BRIDGE RIVERWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 15-060; PROVIDING A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016; approving and authorizing the MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER (1) THE CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM, (2) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #1, AND (3) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2,; AMENDING THE 2015-2019 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2014-467-E TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECTS ENTITLED “COLLEGE STREET IMPROVEMENTS” AND “MAIN STREET BRIDGE RIVERWALK IMPROVEMENTS”, AND DECREASE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “NBRW – ARTIST WALK EXTENSION”; providing for an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the accounts listed in subsection (a) to the accounts listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 15-060, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 15-060

$1,859,000
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 15-060

$1,859,000

Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to secure additional grant revenue from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the Artist Walk Extension Project and the College Street Improvement Project and to reappropriate existing funds from the Artist Walk Extension Project to fund the Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements Project. Receipt of the FDOT funding is contingent upon the City’s setting up a $1,000,000 project for the Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements, including development of a restroom storage facility and other amenities to improve the Riverwalk area near the Main Street Bridge. FDOT is replacing those funds with $1,000,000 for the Artist Walk Extension Project, together with $200,000 for College Street improvements to support, among other things, landscape, hardscape, and parking improvements in the vicinity of College Street and I-95. In a separate amendment, FDOT is reducing the original Reimbursement Agreement by $341,000 to fund tasks it will construct, resulting in a net increase in FDOT funds in the amount of $659,000 by way of two supplemental agreements, with a net decrease in project funds in the amount of $1,000,000. In addition, the Construction & Maintenance Addendum will reflect modifications to the Artist Walk Extension Project.    

Section 3.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2015-2016.

Section 4.

Execution authorized.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver: (i) the Construction & Maintenance Agreement Addendum, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference; (ii) Supplemental Agreement #1, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference; and, (iii) Supplemental Agreement #2, attached hereto as Exhibit 4 and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 4.
CIP Amendment.
Ordinance 2014-467-E, being the 2015-2019 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide funding for the projects entitled “College Street Improvements” and “Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements” and decrease funding for the project entitled “NBRW – Artist Walk Extension”. The projects are more fully described in the Project Information Sheets, attached hereto as Exhibit 5 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral will result in the loss of grant funds. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2014-467-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2014-467-E shall continue in full force and effect.
Section 5.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:
   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\04.13.15.BT.15.060.PW.ArtistWalk.CO.CIP.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.wmf]2015-272.tif

_1491631401/2015-272.tif
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Jacksonville, Florida

X El BUDGET ORDINANCE D TRANSFER DIRE% TransterD: R3T15 06 O o ~ -
Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. /-7(\ Appa'vecy Disapproved T “a___
Department Head 3/30/15 3/30/15 Z‘Lﬁ )R—n , Cs :a' - -
- § . f | o
‘Mayors Office "{(lH(N /!', Im "ﬁ 0
%\Q«‘A q)i(g pivision | H~{0-15 ‘ ‘ q—[O., /5 a2
Budget Division o]t 3" l///r/”;f N A
A APR i 35‘1"“ A~
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR £0]5 APPROVED
TRANSFER FROM:
*Revenue line items in this area are being appropriated and expense line items are being de-appropriated. Accounting Codes
::; SFID Subtund Title Activity / Grant Title Line Item / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode Subobject| Project | Prj-Dtl Grant  [Grt-DtI
Exp | 322 |General Capital Projects Northbank Artist Walk Extension BF - Other Construction Costs $1,000,000.00|PWCP322PB519 | 069505 |PW0076( 04
Rev | 322 |General Capital Projects ﬁl?ﬁﬁéi?ﬁ - Riverwalk Banking Fund Loan Proceeds $1,000,000.00|PWCP322PB519 | 38485 |Pwosst| 02
. . Northbank Artist Walk Extension .
Rev | 331 |Grant Capital Improvement Projects Riverside Park to College Street FLA Depaniment of Transportation $659,000.00|PWCP331SD541 | 334491 |PWO0076| 04 | PWCO16 | 13
Rev | 331 |Grant Capital Improvement Projects :‘::Sgszgfeme’wa'k - College Street |1y 4 pepartment of Transportation $200,000.00{PWCP331SD541 | 334491 [Pwoo7e| o7 | Pwcots | 13
TRANSFER TO: Total: $2.859.000.00
*Revenue line items in this area are being de-appropriated and expense line items are being appropriated. Accounting Codes
::; lsl: Subfund Title Activity / Grant Title Line Item / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode Subobject| Project | Prj-Dtl Grant [Gri-Dtl
Rev | 322 |General Capital Projects Northbank Artist Walk Extension Banking Fund Loan Proceeds $1,000,000.00|PWCP322P8519 | 38485 |PWO0076| 04
Exp | 322 |General Capital Projects :‘r"na;’r‘oigil‘:f: - Riverwalk BF - Other Construction Costs $1,000,000.00[PWCP322PBS519 | 069505 |PW0s51| 02
. . Northbank Artist Walk Extension .
Exp | 331 [Grant Capital Improvement Projects Riverside Park to College Street Other Construction Costs $659,000.00{PWCP331SD541 | 06505 |Pwo0076| 04 | PWCO16| 13
Exp | 331 |Grant Capital Improvement Projects I"'ﬂﬁ’;’;‘\’;’r‘r“‘em‘s’e’wa"‘ - College Strest ), o+ Construction Costs $200,000.00|PWCP331SD541 | 06505 |Pwoo7e| 07 | Pwcote | 13

Net Transfer Amount;

$1,859.000.00

Total:

$2,859.000.00

* Net transfer amount: - The total amount of the transfer less any fund to fund transfers and/or corresponding internal service fund budget increases related to section 106.304 (a)(5)

Justification for Transfer:

The purpose of this transfer is to appropriate additional grant revenue from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the Artist Walk Extension and College Street Improvement projects and to re-appropriate existing tunds from
the Artist Walk Extension project to fund Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements, lo authorize the Mayor or his designee and the Corporation Secretary to enter into the Suppiemental Agreement and Amendment lo the Construction
and Maintenance Agreement with FDOT and amend the CIP.

. Division Chief: William Joyce

Prepared By:

INITIATED,

Lori West

[ED BY: (if other than Department)

APPROVED BY:

MAYOR’S BUDGET

A RNA PATRAL WA Al AN

Date Initiated:

Phone Number:

RS LULVMHTTEE Council District(s):

DATE

APR 13 o015

3/30/15

255-8759

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

THIS CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM ("Addendum") is made
and entered into by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation (“Department”) and the
City of Jacksonville (“City”).

-Recitals-

A. The terms and provisions set forth in this Addendum are incorporated in and made part of the
Memorandum of Agreement for the Construction & Maintenance of Improvements (Department Financial
Project ID: 431985-1-58-01; City Ordinance 2013-249-E) entered by the parties on June 25, 2013
concerning construction and maintenance of the Landscaping / Hardscaping for the Artist Walk Extension
under the north approach of 1-95 (SR 9) at the Fulier Warren Bridge from Riverside Avenue to College
Street) (“Agreement”); and

B. The City has requested a modification to the construction plans and specifications to remove
the stormwater ponds 3A, 3B, and 3C ("ponds”) and replace the ponds with landscaping and hardscaping
(“Modified Plans and Specs”); and

C. The Department shall design and fill the ponds; and

D. The City shall submit one (1) signed and sealed copies of the Modified Plans and Specs to the
Department for the Department’s review and approval; and

E. Upon written approvél of the Modified Plans and Specs by the Department, the Modified Plans
and Specs shall be incorporated into the Agreement; and

F. The Madified Plans and Specs shall be the Improvements; and

G. The City shall design, construct, operate, and maintain the Improvements in accordance with
the Agreement; and

H. By Ordinance No. dated , the City authorized its
representative to execute and enter this Addendum on behalf of the City, see Exhibit “1” hereto; and

I. Given the mutual obligations provided for in this Addendum, the Department is amenable to the
City's request; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants and
conditions set forth in this Addendum, the parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, acknowledge,
covenant and agree as follows:

1. RECITALS
The recitals set forth above are specifically incorporated herein by reference and made part of this
Addendum.

2. ADDENDUM

This Addendum shall be merged into and made part of the June 25, 2013 Agreement and both documents
shall be collectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties execute this Addendum
consisting of two (2) pages.

-Signatures on following page-

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 2

Florida Department of Transportation

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Legal Review:

By:

Attest:

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

-Ofﬁce of the General Counsel
Florida Department of Transportation

City of Jacksonville, Florida

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Legal Review:

By:

.Office of General Counsel

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the
City of Jacksonville, | do certify that there is an
unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded
balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing Agreement and that provision has been
made for the payment of the monies provided

therein to be paid.

By:

Director of Finance

Contract No.

Aftest:

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Exhibit 2
page 2 of 2

o ' Page 1 of 2

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF | Financial Project ID: 431985-1-58-01
Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer TRANSPORTATION '
City of Jacksonville Public Works Department

214 North Hogan Street, 10" Floor REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

SUPPLEMENTAL Contract Number: AR320
AGREEMENT# 1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Per Florida Statutes 334,044, the Florida Department of Transportation (Department) desires to supplement the Reimbursement
Agreement entered into and executed on __ 6/28/2013 as identified above. All provisions in the basic Agreement remain in effect
except as expressly modified by this Supplement. The changes to the Agreement are described as follows:

Name: Artist Walk Extension Length N/A

Termini: __under the north approach of 1-95 (SR 9) at the Fuller Warren Bridge

Description of Work: landscaping / hardscaping

Reason for Supplement: The Department desires to reduce funds by the amount of $341.000.00 due to the construction of improvements
for the Artist Walk as part of the Florida Department of Transportation 1-10 /1-95 Interchange project.

4]
TOTAL 2) (3)
PROJECT ESTIMATE AGENCY STATE &
TYPE.OF WORK FUNDS (100%) FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS:
By Fiscal Year 100% (0%) (100%)

Design
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Design Cost

Right of Way
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Right of Way Cost

Construction 2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013 {oriq. contract) $ 2,000,000.00 $ 2.000.000.00
2013-2014
2014-2015 (SA # 1) $ -341,000.00 $ -341,000.00

Total Construction Costs

$ 1,659,000.00 $ 1,659,000.00

Construction Engineering and Inspection
2007-2008
2008-2009
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Construction Costs

Total Cost of Project

$ 1,65%,000.00 $ 1,659,000.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available until after July 1st each fiscal year. The
Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 2

Page 2 of 2

Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer

City of Jacksonviile Public Works Department
214 North Hogan Street, 10" Floor
Jacksenville, Florida 32202

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT# 1

Financial Project ID: 431985-1-58-01

Contract Number: AR320

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Attest: Attest:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
As to form: As to form:
Attorney District Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 2

o ' Page 1 of 2

) : STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF | Financial Project ID: 431985-1-58-01
Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer TRANSPORTATION

City of Jacksonville Public Works Department

214 North Hogan Street, 10™ Floor REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

SUPPLEMENTAL Contract Number: AR320
AGREEMENT# 2

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Per Florida Statutes 334,044, the Florida Department of Transportation (Department) desires to supplement the Reimbursement
Agreement entered into and executed on __ 6/28/2013 as identified above. All provisions in the basic Agreement remain in effect
except as expressly modified by this Supplement. The changes to the Agreement are described as follows:

Name: Artist Walk Extension Length N/A

Termini: __under the north approach of 1-95 (SR 9) at the Fuller Warren Bridge

Description of Work: landscaping / hardscaping

Reason for Supplement: The Department desires to add funds in the amount of $1,200,000.00.

Funds in the amount of $200,000.00 will be used to restore College Street at i-95.

In addition, the City agrees to allocate $1,000,000.00 of local funds on the Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements project.

() @ @

TOTAL AGENCY STATE &
TYPE OF WORK PROJECT ESTIMATE FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

By Fiscal Year FUNDS (100%) (0%) (100%)

Design
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Design Cost

Right of Way
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Right of Way Cost

Construction 2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013 (orig. contract $ 2,000,000.00 $ 2.000,000.00
2013-2014
2014-2015 (SA # 1) $ -341,000.00 $  -341,000.00
2014-2015 (SA #2) 3 1,200.000.00 $ 1,200,000.00

Total Construction Costs

$ 2,859,000.00 $ 2,859,000.00

Construction Engineering and Inspection
2007-2008
2008-2009
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Construction Costs

Total Cost of Project

$ 2,859,000.00 $ 2,859,000.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available untit after July 1st each fiscal year. The
Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available. Exhibit 4

Page 1 of 2
Page 2 of 2

Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer

City of Jacksonville Public Works Department
214 North Hogan Street, 10™ Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT# 2

Financial Project ID: 431985-1-58-01

Contract Number: AR320

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Attest: Attest:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
As to form: As to form:
p)
Attorney District Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit 4
Page 2 of 2

Methed of Project Financing i
A Gt b S s Capital Improvement Program SECTION: Public Works
& Gt Catgaten v 5 g Funds City of Jacksonville, Florida DATE: 8/5/15
2 oy o (e s LGP0 Bt Project Information Sheet SUBMITTED BY: Wiliam Joyce
M . ax :
6. sa Ad 2015-2019 Amendment an
Program Area | Parks | 10 DeptAgency | Public Works }
Project & Prj Detail | PW0076-04 | 11 Division [ Engineering & Construction Mgmt ]
Project/Prj Detail NBRW- Artist Walk Extension 12 Total Budget Anticipated Over the 4,825 000.00
Name LIfe of Project
Ordinance Approving Project |  2013-0249 pending | 13 Assignedto L William Joyce -
14 Total Amount Appropriated 5,425,000.00 ]
Increased Service Level i5 Legal Mandate (Yes/No) No
[Hardscapeistreetscape improvements, improved drainage ] 16 Better Jax Project (Yes/No) No
Impact if Delayed or Cancelled (Project Justification) 17 Slatus
rﬁalennal loss of FDOT lunds. Funds are needed to facilitate compietion of the project. In 18 Famis Account # |{PWCP3318D541-PW0076-04-PWC016-13; PWCP322PB519-PW0076-04
cichitk FDOT has Ihal the agl be prior la their FY and, June 30.
ESTIMATED COST PER YEAR  Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Project Development
Engineering and Design
Acquisition - Closing Costs
Other Construction Costs $5,425,000.00 {$341,000.00)
BF - Other Construction Costs
Total $5,425,000.00 ($341,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FUNDING SOURCE Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Interfund Transfer In (Pay-Go)
1999A ETR Bonds
FDOT $2,000,000.00 $659,000.00
Pay-Go
Banking Fund Loan Proceeds $3,425,000.00 ($1,000,000.00)
Total $5,425,000.00 ($341,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Number of FTE'S:
Salaries and Benefits:
Operating Expenses:
Equipment:
Other (if other explain):
Total Operating Budget Impact: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Physical Description: Northbank Riverwalk- Artist Walk Extension

Capital Improvement Element Project:

( JYES (X)NO

Is the praposed project based upon a plan or study?

Is the project eligible for Non-Local matching funds?

Project Location/Address: Under 195 @ Fuller Warren from Riverside to College

( JNEW { X) CHANGE

Est. Construction Time Req'd:

( ) REPLACEMENT FOR

Est. Construction Start Date:
Life of Project:

Method of Construction: T ) CONTRACT () IN-HOUSE

If yes, study name:
Study Approved by:

(X ) YES
If yes, list granting agency and status: FDOT

. Completion Date:
Status of Plan/Specs:

Comp Plan Element:

Goal, Objective, & Policy: Courts
Existing Future Property Land Use Category:
Current Zoning:

Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Project (list #'s):

N/A

{ )OTHER

( }YES { X)No

( INO

Additional Infrastructure required by this Project:

Pub Safety( ) Water{ ) Sewer{ ) Roads{ ) Drainage( ) Other:

Exhibit 5
Page 1 of 3

!

'
Method of Project Financing
A. Cutrent Rovenuo

B. Existng Bond Fund
C General Obligasen Bonds

D. Revenue Bonas

E. Ravoiving Fund {service charges)

H. Special Assessment
1. Other

J: Enterprisa Funds

X Tax tncrement Funds
L CD Block Grant Funds

Capital Improvement Program
City of Jacksonville, Florida
Project Information Sheet

DATE: 3/5/15

SECTION: Public Works

SUBMITTED BY: William Joyce

F.- Foderal A M. Local Optn Gas Tax Rank #:
6.5 A 2015-2019 Amendment an
Program Area ] Streetscape | 10 DeptAgency | Public Works |
Project & Prj Detail | | 11 Division | Engineering & Construction Mgmt ]
Project/Prj Detail College Street Improvements 12 T?ml Budg'et Antlcipated Over the 200,000.00
Name Life of Project
Ordinance Approving Project | 1996-1003 | 13 Assignedto | Wiliam Joyce |
14 Total Amount Appropriated 0.00 |
Increased Service Level 15 Legal Mandate (Yes/No) No
[Improvements to Bert Maxwell Boat Ramp ) 16 Better Jax Project (Yes/No) No
Impact if Delayed or Cancelled {Project Justification) 17 Status ]
18 Famis Account # |PWCP3315D541
ESTIMATED COST PER YEAR  Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Project Development
Englneering and Design
Acquisition - Closing Costs
Other Construction Costs $200,000.00
Contract Administration
Total $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FUNDING SOURCE Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYQOND 5th YR
Intedund Transfer In (Pay-Go)
1999A ETR Bonds
FDOT $200,000.00
Pay-Go
Banking Fund Loan Proceeds
Total $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 1617 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND Sth YR
Number of FTE'S:
Salaries and Benefits:
Operating Expenses:
Equipment:
Other {if other explain):
Total Operating Budget Impact: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Physical Description: College Street Improvements Capital Improvement Element Project:  ( } YES (X )NO
Comp Plan Element:
Project Location/Address: College Stand I-95 Goal. Objective, & Policy: Courts
Existing Future Property Land Use Category:
( X }NEW ( ) CHANGE { )REPLACEMENT FOR Current Zoning:
Est. Construction Time Req'd: Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Project (list #'s):
Est. Construction Start Date: Completlon Date: N/A
Life of Project: Status of Plan/Specs:
Method of Construction: T ) CONTRACT { ) IN-HOUSE { )OTHER

Is the proposed project based upon a plan or study?

If yes, study name:
Study Approved by:

Is the project efigible for Non-Local matching funds?

I yas, list granting agency and status:

{ )YES { X)No

{)YES

(X )NO

Additional Infrastructure required by this Project:
Pub Safety ( ) Water( ) Sewer{ ) Roads( ) Drainage ( } Other:

Exhibit 5

!2Qf3

Page
Method of Project Financing

H. Special Assassmen
1.Omer

J. Enterpnsa Funds

K Tax Increment Funds
L CD Block Grant Funds

Capital Improvement Program
City of Jacksonville, Florida
Project Information Sheet

DATE: 3/8/15

SECTION: Public Works

SUBMITTED BY: Wiliam Joyce

M. Local Opton Gas Tax Rank #:
o S A 2015-2019 Amendment an
Program Area | Parks | 10 Dept/Agency | Public Works ]
Praject & Prj Detail { | 11 Division | Engineering & Construction Mgmt |
Praject/Prj Detail Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements 12 Total Budget Anticipated Qver the 1,000,000.00
Name Life of Project
Ordinance Approving Project | Pending ] 13 Assignedto [ Wiliam Joyce |
14 Total Amount Appropriated 0.00 ]
Increased Service Level 15 Legal Mandate (Yes/No) No
Provide Public Restroom Storage Facility and amenities |1 16 BetterJax Project (Yes /No) No
Impact if Delayed or Cancelled (Project Justification) 17 Status 1
FDOT tunds contingent upon Project. 18 Famis Account # (PWCP322PB519
ESTIMATED COST PER YEAR  Prior Year Funding FY 13-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Project Development
Engineering and Design
Acquisition - Closing Costs
Other Construction Costs $1,000,000.00
Contract Administration
Total $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FUNDING SOURCE Prior Year Funding FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Interfund Transfer In (Pay-Go)
Bonds/ Banking Fund $1,000,000.00
River City Renai: e
Pay-Go
Banking Fund Loan Proceeds
Total $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT FY 1415 FY 156-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 BEYOND 5th YR
Number of FTE'S:
Salarles and Benefits:
Operating Expenses:
Equipment:
Other (if other explain):
Total Operating Budget Impact: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Physical Description: Main Street Bridge Riverwalk Improvements

Capital Improvement Element Project:

Project Location/Address: Main St and Coastline Drive

Comp Plan Element;

Goal, Objective, & Policy:

( YYES (X)NO

Courts

Existing Future Property Land Use Category:

Current Zoning:

( X )NEW ( ) CHANGE ( )REPLACEMENT FOR
Est. Construction Time Reqg'd:
Est. Construction Start Date: Completion Date:
Life of Project: Status of Plar/Specs:
Method of Construction: T ) CONTRACT () IN-HOUSE ( ) OTHER

Is the proposed project based upon a plan or study?

It yes, study name:
Study Approved by:

Is the project eligible for Non-Local matching funds?

If yes, list granting agency and status:

{ YYES ( X)No

()YES (X )NO

N/A

Additional Infrastructure required by this Project:
Pub Safety ( ) Water( ) Sewer( ) Roads (

Other CIP Projects that are dependent on this Project (list #'s):

) Drainage ( ) Other:

Exhibit 5°
Page 3 of 3

!




